

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/15/2020 2:22 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98003-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE DEPENDENCY OF Z.J.G. AND M.G., Minors,
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN, YOUTH,
AND FAMILIES,

Respondent,

v.

SCOTT JAMES GREER,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

TARA URS
LA ROND BAKER
Attorneys for Appellant

KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC DEFENSE
Director's Office
710 Second Avenue, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 477-8789
tara.urs@kingcounty.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. The State’s Proposed Interpretation of a “Reason to Know”
 Violates Federal ICWA Regulations and WICWA6

 1. The Testimony at Shelter Care Established a “Reason to
 Know” Under the Plain Language of Both WICWA and
 ICWA6

 2. Federal Regulations Require State Courts to Follow a Strict
 Process to Determine Whether There is a “Reason to Know”10

 B. The Lower Court Upends Well-Settled Caselaw that Protects
 Indian Children and Tribal Sovereignty.....11

 C. The Lower Court’s Interpretation of The Law Would Have
 Detrimental Consequences for Families and Tribes16

 1. The State’s Proposed Reading of ICWA Will Deny “Vitality
 Important” Notice to Tribes, Undermining Tribal Sovereignty16

 2. The Lower Court Would Deny Indian Children Protection
 Under ICWA and WICWA at the Most Critical Time in the
 Case: When Initial Removal is Sought18

 D. The State’s Preliminary ICWA Inquiry is not a Replacement for
 Legal Notice19

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re A.M.</i> , E073805, 2020 WL 1631230 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 5, 2020)...	15
<i>In re Custody of C.C.M.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 184, 202 P.3d 971 (2009) ...	17, 19
<i>In re Dependency of T.L.G.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 181, 108 P.3d 156 (2005).....	passim
<i>In re N.D.</i> , 46 Cal. App. 5th 620 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020).....	15
<i>Interest of S.J.H.</i> , 594 S.W.3d 682 (Tex. App. 2019).....	15
<i>Matter of Adoption of T.A.W.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 828, 383 P.3d 492 (2016)	7
<i>Matter of S.R.</i> , 394 Mont. 362, 436 P.3d 696 (2019).....	8
<i>Matter of Welfare of M.S.S.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 127, 936 P.2d 36 (1997).....	17
<i>People In Interest of S.B.</i> , 459 P.3d 745 (Colo. App. 2020), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied sub nom. R. B. v. People</i> , 20SC101, 2020 WL 996724 (Colo. Mar. 2, 2020)	11, 15

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1901.....	1
25 U.S.C. § 1912.....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1921.....	6
25 U.S.C. § 1922.....	18
RCW 13.34.065	7
RCW 13.38.010	1
RCW 13.38.030	2, 13, 18
RCW 13.38.040	7
RCW 13.38.050	20
RCW 13.38.070	3, 6, 7, 20
RCW 13.38.140	18

Other Authorities

81 Fed. Reg. 38778 (June 14, 2016)	14, 18
Bureau of Indian Affairs, U.S. Dep't of Interior, Guidelines for Implementing the Indian Child Welfare Act, (Dec. 2016)	passim
H. Rep. 95-1386 (July 24, 1978).....	2

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 23	1, 3
25 C.F.R. § 23.11	17
25 C.F.R. § 23.12	17
25 C.F.R. § 23.107	passim
25 C.F.R. § 23.108	10
25 C.F.R. § 23.111	17
25 C.F.R. § 23.113	18
